
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber 
- City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   

 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411746 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent 
to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their intere
[...]
6) 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt – 07970 411923 / 07970 411746) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

4.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
To note the following recommendation to the Executive: 
  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Tuesday 27 June 
2023 
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE 
BRADFORD    DISTRICT 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1) That this Committee requests the Executive to contact the 
Home Office, outlining the concerns of Corporate Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee in relation to the outcomes of the 
independent review of Prevent, which appears to prioritise 
work with particular groups at the expense of other, equally 
worrying potential threats. 
  

(2) That this Committee requests the Executive to note that the 
Prevent brand has been tainted over the years, and that the  
District needs a more localised, not regionalised 
programme. 
  

(3) That this Committee requests a further report be presented in six 
months, which specifically focuses on: 
  
-       A full financial breakdown for the last 5 years to include 

project outcomes, not outputs, and how staff salaries have 
been utilised; 

-       Engagement with specific groups with whom currently there 
is no engagement taking place, such as different Islamic 
groups and far right groups. 

[...]
orkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) on shared priorities and looks ahead to 
the forthcoming year. 
  
 
 

85 - 90 



 

 

Recommended- 
  
That the Executive note the contents of the report and reaffirm 
Bradford’s ongoing commitment to working in partnership with 
the Mayor of West Yorkshire and as part of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority to build a prosperous, safe and sustainable 
West Yorkshire in which everyone has the chance to realise their 
potential.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
                                                            (Ruth Davison – 01274 432111) 
  
  

8.   FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2022-23  
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit a report (Document “I”) 
which provides Members with the year-end financial position of the 
Council for 2022-2023. 
  
The report outlines the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end 
financial position based on information at the end of March 2023.  It 
states the Council’s current balances, reserves and school balances. 
  
Recommended- 
  
That the contents of the report (Document “I”) and the actions 
taken to manage the issues highlighted be noted. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
                                                             (Andrew Cross - 07870 386523) 
  
  
 

91 - 188 

 
9.   QUARTER 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2023-24  

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which provides details of the first quarter financial position of the 
Council for 2023-24.  
  
The report outlines the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end 
forecast financial position based on information at the end of May 2023. It 
states the Council’s current balances and reserves and school balances.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

189 - 
278 



 

 

Recommended- 
  
That the Executive: 

  
  
(1) Note the contents of the report (Document “J”) and the 
           actions taken to manage the issues highlighted. 
  
(2) Approve the following capital expenditure schemes as 
           outlined in section 12.8 and 12.10: 

  
• £0.22m for disabled adaptations in Council owned housing. 

This will be funded by the HRA using rental income 
receipts. 
  

• £2.9m for the completion of public realm works in Bradford 
City centre. This will be funded by a mixture of grant, 
section 106’s contributions and Council borrowing from the 
2023-24 Budget (CS0395i), that was set up to mitigate cost 
pressures and retain the scheme viability and secure 
desired outcomes. 
  

• £0.182m additional budget to complete the Changing 
Places Toilet Schemes. This will be funded by the General 
Contingency Budget.   
  

• £3m City of Culture Grants subject to having appropriate 
governance arrangements in place for the award of the 
grants.  
 

•      £3.8m additional budget for the City Centre Market Scheme. 
This will be funded from the 2023-24 Budget (CS0395i) that 
was set up to mitigate cost pressures and retain the 
scheme viability and secure desired outcomes. 
 
Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of 
the Financial Regulations: 
  

•    £2.0m for the completion of emergency works at Marley 
Playing Field. The additional budget of £1.5m will be funded 
from the inflation budget added to the 2022-23 CIP 
(CS0395w). 

  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
                                                          (Andrew Cross - 07870 386523) 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
  
10.   BRADFORD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - 

INVESTMENT OF THE STRATEGIC FUND  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “K”) 
which provides details of the Bradford Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL), which has now been in place and applies to new development 
since July 2017. The report relates to the investment of the strategic 
CIL fund.  
  
The report seeks Executive approval for the investment of the CIL 
strategic fund collected 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023.  
  
Recommended –  
  

(1)  That the Executive agree the allocation of the CIL Strategic 
Fund as set out in Tables 2 and 3 (up to March 2023) be 
used to contribute to education, recreation and open space, 
active travel, habitat mitigation, libraries and public realm. 

  
(2)  That the Executive agree the allocation of the Strategic CIL 

Pot in Table 4 as follows: 

             
Project Allocation Balance after 

allocation 

Top of Town Public 
Realm 

£150,000.00 £468,738.98 

Allotment 
refurbishments 

£150,000.00 £318,738.98 

  
(3)  That any allocation from the Strategic Pot is allocated to 

assist in the funding of the schemes stated within this 
report. The funding to be spent within five years from its 
allocation. Any unspent balance held on that date to be 
returned to the CIL accounts for reinvestment. 

  
 
 

279 - 
302 



 

 

(4)  That the Strategic Director (Place) delegates to the 
Assistant Director of Planning Transportation and 
Highways to liaise with other Assistant Directors and 
Portfolio Holders to remind of the purpose of the Strategic 
Pot and how the CIL funds retained within it may be 
accessed to help deliver infrastructure projects. 

  
(5)  That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transportation and 

Highways in consultation with the Portfolio Holder are 
approved to agree allocations and expenditure from the 
remaining balance of the Strategic Pot should requests be 
received during the course of the year. 

  
(6)  That, at the July 2024 Executive, the Executive agrees to 

consider a further report prepared by the Strategic Director 
in consultation with Portfolio Holder on whether or not to 
allocate a maximum of £400,000.00 from the Sun Lane CIL 
payments to help fund the extension works to the Grange 
Park Surgery, Burley in Wharfedale. The allocation will be 
subject, amongst any other matters deemed necessary by 
the Council, to the following conditions: 

  
1.   That the Grange Park Surgery enter a funding 

agreement with BMDC setting out the process for 
drawing down the CIL funding, the return of 
unspent money and the arrangement for returning 
the monies should the Surgery cease to exist this 
may include placing a legal charge on the 
property. Bradford Council reserve the right to 
include other matters in any such funding 
agreement. 

2.   That the Grange Park Surgery only request CIL 
funding once the funds raised by personal loans 
have been exhausted. 

3.    All requests for CIL funding to be drawn down 
must be supported by evidence of spend. 

4.   In the event that planning permission for the  
extension is not secured, or is secured but fails to 
commence and therefore expires, the CIL 
allocation will not be allocated the Surgery for use 
on other projects. The CIL allocation is only to 
assist in the extension development once the 
appropriate planning permission has been 
secured. 

  
 Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment 
                                                          (Michala Bartle – 01274 432522)  

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of Council 
Executive to be held on 13 July 2023 
 
 
            G 
Subject:   
 
Full-Year Performance Report 2022-23 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a summary of the Council’s overall achievements in the financial year 
2022-2023. Alongside this is an overview of performance against the Council’s Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2022-23. This overview focuses on measures where 
there has been new, comparable data since the update report provided at the March 2023 
Executive Committee. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Council plan is underpinned by cross cutting principles one of which is: 
Equalities mu
[...]
rently forecast for 2023-24 at this 
early stage. 

 
 

14.0 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

• The financial risks of future known and uncertain liabilities are being 
addressed through contingencies and provisions outlined in this report. 

 
 

15.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

• This report is submitted to the Executive in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure rules. There are no other legal implications 

Page 207



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

arising from this report.   
 
 

16.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

 
 None 
 
18.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
19.0 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
20.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
21.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
22.0 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
23.0 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
24.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
 
 None 
 
25.0 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
26.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
27.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Executive 
 

 
27.1 Note the contents of this report and the actions taken to manage the issues 

highlighted. 

Page 208



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
27.2 Approve the following capital expenditure schemes as outlined in section 

12.8 and 12.10. 
 

• £0.22m for disabled adaptations in Council owned housing. This will be 
funded by the HRA using rental income receipts. 
 

• £2.9m for the completion of public realm works in Bradford City centre. This 
will be funded by a mixture of grant, section 106’s contributions and Council 
borrowing from the 2023-24 Budget (CS0395i), that was set up to mitigate 
cost pressures and retain the scheme viability and secure desired outcomes. 
 

• £0.182m additional budget to complete the Changing Places Toilet Schemes. 
This will be funded by the General Contingency Budget.   
 

• £3m City of Culture Grants subject to having appropriate governance 
arrangements in place for the award of the grants.  
 

• £3.8m additional budget for the City Centre Marke
[...]
open 
space, active travel, habitat mitigation, libraries and public realm. 

  
10.2 That the Executive agree the allocation of the Strategic CIL Pot in Table 4 as follows: 
  

Project Allocation Balance after 
allocation 

Top of Town Public 
Realm 

£150,000.00 £468,738.98 

Allotment 
refurbishments 

£150,000.00 £318,738.98 

 
10.3  That any allocation from the Strategic Pot is allocated to assist in the funding of the 

schemes stated within this report. The funding to be spent within five years from its 
allocation. Any unspent balance held on that date to be returned to the CIL accounts 
for reinvestment. 

 
10.4 That the Strategic Director (Place) delegates to the Assistant Director of Planning 

Transportation and Highways to liaise with other Assistant Directors and Portfolio 
Holders to remind of the purpose of the Strategic Pot and how the CIL funds retained 
within it may be accessed to help deliver infrastructure projects. 

 
10.5 That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transportation and Highways in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder are approved to agree allocations and expenditure from the 
remaining balance of the Strategic Pot should requests be received during the course 
of the year. 

 
10.6 That, at the July 2024 Executive, the Executive agrees to consider a further report 

prepared by the Strategic Director in consultation with Portfolio Holder on whether or 
not to allocate a maximum of £400,000.00 from the Sun Lane CIL payments to help 
fund the extension works to the Grange Park Surgery, Burley in Wharfedale. The 
allocation will be subject, amongst any other matters deemed necessary by the 
Council, to the following conditions: 

 
1. That the Grange Park Surgery enter a funding agreement with BMDC 

setting out the process for drawing down the CIL funding, the return of 
unspent money and the arrangement for returning the monies should the 
Surgery cease to exist this may include placing a legal charge on the 
property. Brad
[...]
d.
	27.2	Approve the following capital expenditure schemes as outlined in section 12.8 and 12.10.
	Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of the Financial Regulations:

	10 BRADFORD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - INVESTMENT OF THE STRATEGIC FUND
	Recommended -
	Doc K Appendix 1
	Doc K Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Thursday, 
13 July 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.45 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observers:  Cllr Davies (Minute No. 18) and Cllr Pollard (Minute No. 21) 
   
  
14.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were made. 
 
  

15.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

16.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

17.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 



 

 
2 

 
The following referral to the Executive was considered: 
  
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Tuesday 27 June 2023 
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1) That this Committee requests the Executive to contact the Home 
Office, outlining the concerns of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to the outcomes of the independent review of 
Prevent, which appears to prioritise work with particular groups at 
the expense of other, equally worrying potential threats. 
  

(2)  That this Committee requests the Executive to note that the Prevent 
brand has been tainted over the years, and that the  District needs a 
more localised, not regionalised programme. 
  

(3)  That this Committee requests a further report be presented in  six months, 
which specifically focuses on: 
  
-       A full financial breakdown for the last 5 years to include project 

outcomes, not outputs, and how staff salaries have been utilised; 
-       Engagement with specific groups with whom currently there is no 

engagement taking place, such as different Islamic groups and far right 
groups. 

  
(4)  That members request officers to consider the local review of Prevent 

across the District to be an independent one and for the Terms of 
Reference for this review to be brought to the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
Note:  In receiving the above recommendation the Leader stated that 
concerns raised by Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were noted and a letter was being composed to send to the 
Home Office. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director for Place in consultation with the Leader of 
Council (in relation to 1 above) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 



 

 
3 

 
(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 

 
  
18.   FULL-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 

 
The Leader briefly introduced the item and spoke about the achievements 
mentioned in Document “G” such as City of Culture and praised the work of both 
officers and councillors. The Leader highlighted the investments that had been 
attracted into the district since the City of Culture announcement such as the 
Department for Digital Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS), National Heritage 
Lottery Fund, and the Arts Council England.  
  
The Leader stated that the Integrated Rail Plan (IRP) which had excluded 
Bradford connectivity was now being amended to include Bradford, this would not 
immediately provide a new railway line, but this was progress and would improve 
connectivity. The Leader added that Network Rail and other major rail agencies 
could start working with the Council collaboratively to strengthen the business 
case for the investment needed and that this would subsequently create jobs and 
boost the economic ambitions of the district.  
  
The Head of Policy and Performance presented Document “G” which provided a 
summary of the Council’s overall achievements in the financial year 2022-2023. 
Members were told that for the first time the report indicated how the Council 
delivered change over different geographical areas by reporting on delivery 
achieved through locality plans. The Head of Policy and Performance highlighted 
that the performance report was set within a challenging operating environment 
as local authorities across the country faced significant financial pressures due to 
underfunding, which was further exacerbated by unprecedented demand 
pressures caused by the cost-of-living crisis.  
  
The report highlighted some of the partnership working being delivered within the 
district such as the work with Homeless England which could help some of the 
most vulnerable residents. Members were told about road safety which was one 
of the themes of the Council Plan and that the Council was adopting whole 
systems approach that used a multi-disciplinary partnership, the Head of Policy 
and Performance added that the Council were starting to see some improvement 
against Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) in relation to road safety.  
  
The Head of Policy and Performance drew attention to the KPI’s contained within 
the appendices to Document “G” and that over half had travelled in a positive 
direction. 
  
The work that had been carried out in each constituency of the district was 
highlighted; in Keighley collaboration between businesses and the intellectual 
property centre had taken place; in Shipley staff had been trained to respond to 
domestic abuse; in Bradford East targeted work was underway to improve school 
attendance particularly in secondary schools; in Bradford West areas of low 
recycling had been identified and the area officers had worked to educate 
residents as part of the approach to create a sustainable district; in Bradford 
South the ‘Green Doctors’ had been promoted and they had offered outreach 
events to help residents with energy costs. 



 

 
4 

  
The Leader thanked all Council staff and praised the variety of work underway. 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport praised the work 
of officers across the district and spoke about the Transforming Cities Programme 
and the scale of positive change it would deliver across the city-centre. Other 
projects such as One City Park, Darley Street Market and Bradford Live were 
highlighted as other aspects of regeneration across the city-centre.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places praised the work of the events 
team alongside the wider regeneration work taking place across the district. The 
interlinked and joined up approach of Council departments in order to deliver 
various projects was praised.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Community Safety stated that 
Bradford Council was facing significant demand pressures due to the cost-of-
living crisis and urged the government to look further at funding authorities across 
the country. 
  
A Member of the opposition group asked about the Playable Spaces Strategy, in 
regard to the Baildon site and the completion date. The Portfolio Holder for 
Healthy People and Places advised that the strategy was broken down into 
phases and the Baildon site was in Phase 3, the delays that COVID had brought 
due to shortages of materials were acknowledged. 
  
Resolved- 
                                                                          
That the performance against the key performance indicators in the 2021/25 
Council Plan be noted. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
  

19.   WORKING WITH THE MAYOR OF WEST YORKSHIRE AND THE WEST 
YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The Leader welcomed the Mayor of West Yorkshire and thanked the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority for the work being carried out in Bradford. The 
Leader invited the Mayor of West Yorkshire to comment on the changes to the 
Integrated Railway Plan and the importance of bus services.  
  
The Mayor of West Yorkshire spoke about the West Yorkshire Plan which would 
improve safety and connectivity across West Yorkshire and stated that the 
changes to the Integrated Railway Plan could lead to improvements in 
connectivity if Bradford was to benefit from a new line. The Mayor of West 
Yorkshire addressed the changes announced to the Integrated Railway Plan but 
expressed concern surrounding where the extra funding would be from for a new 
station and stated that it would be beneficial to set up a working group to monitor 
progress. The Mayor of West Yorkshire spoke about the ‘Mayor’s fares’ cap at £2, 
and the ‘day saver’ that could be used on any bus at any time which limited costs 
of bus journeys which allowed families to save money during the ongoing cost-of-
living crisis. The Mayor of West Yorkshire also briefed Members about the ‘bus 
safe’ app that was in development and would be further supported by the 



 

 
5 

allocation of 15 Police Community Safety Officers dedicated to the bus network to 
improve safety on public transport. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport spoke about the 
‘transforming cities’ project that was underway as well as the creation of 
affordable housing in partnership with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 
The Mayor of West Yorkshire acknowledged the importance of affordable housing 
and social housing due to the stability it can provide to families. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places thanked the Mayor of West 
Yorkshire for the support that had been provided during the City of Culture bid 
and highlighted the positive impacts that would be seen across the district such 
as investment and regeneration. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Community Safety thanked the 
Mayor of West Yorkshire for the additional support and funding for welfare advice 
and asked about policing numbers and the difficulties this brought. The Mayor of 
West Yorkshire acknowledged the reduced numbers of Police Officers across the 
country and highlighted the difficulties that arose from this particularly regarding 
community safety. It was added that the commitment from the Mayor of West 
Yorkshire of 750 more Police officers and staff was on target, however, the need 
for further funding to increase starting salaries which would subsequently improve 
recruitment was highlighted. 
  
Resolved- 
  
That the Executive note the contents of the report and reaffirm Bradford’s 
ongoing commitment to working in partnership with the Mayor of West 
Yorkshire and as part of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority to build a 
prosperous, safe and sustainable West Yorkshire in which everyone has the 
chance to realise their potential.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
  

20.   FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2022-23 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document “I”) provided Members 
with the year-end financial position of the Council for 2022-2023. The report 
outlined the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end financial position 
based on information at the end of March 2023. The report stated the Council’s 
current balances, reserves, and school balances. The Head of Finance 
summarised the contents of the report and highlighted that financial reserves 
were reducing at an unsustainable rate. 
  
The Leader acknowledged the challenging circumstances that were being faced 
nationally due to inflation and demand pressures that were brought about due to 
the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
Resolved- 
  
That the contents of the report (Document “I”) and the actions 



 

 
6 

taken to manage the issues highlighted be noted. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
  

21.   QUARTER 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2023-24 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document “J”) provided details of 
the first quarter financial position of the Council for 2023-24. The report outlined 
the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end forecast financial position 
based on information at the end of May 2023. The report stated the Council’s 
current balances, reserves, and school balances. The Head of Finance 
summarised the contents of the report and outlined the forecast variances across 
Council departments in regard to the revenue budget. The Head of Finance 
highlighted that the forecast variance did not include anything associated with the 
Bradford Children and Families Trust. It was added forecast variance was an 
estimate and that mitigating actions would be worked on to reduce variance 
before the year-end.  
  
The Leader acknowledged the financial pressures that Council’s across the 
country were facing and stated that further action should be taken by Government 
to address the pressures that local authorities were facing. 
  
A Member of the Opposition Group stated that the report was alarming due to the 
reduction of reserves and expressed concern that the budget would not balance 
by the year-end and that reserves would be further depleted. In response the 
Head of Finance stated that in relation to grant reserves a review of all reserves 
would be carried out which was a priority.  
  
The Leader stated that financial challenges were common across the country due 
to government cuts combined with increased demands due to the cost-of-living 
crisis and that this combination was unsustainable.  
  
Resolved- 
  
That the Executive: 

  
(1)           Note the contents of the report (Document “J”) and the 
           actions taken to manage the issues highlighted. 
  
(2)           Approve the following capital expenditure schemes as 
          outlined in section 12.8 and 12.10: 

  
   £0.22m for disabled adaptations in Council owned housing. This will 

be funded by the HRA using rental income receipts. 
  

   £2.9m for the completion of public realm works in Bradford City 
centre. This will be funded by a mixture of grant, section 106’s 
contributions and Council borrowing from the 2023-24 Budget 
(CS0395i), that was set up to mitigate cost pressures and retain the 
scheme viability and secure desired outcomes. 
  



 

 
7 

   £0.182m additional budget to complete the Changing Places Toilet 
Schemes. This will be funded by the General Contingency Budget.   
  

   £3m City of Culture Grants subject to having appropriate governance 
arrangements in place for the award of the grants.  
  

      £3.8m additional budget for the City Centre Market Scheme. This will 
be funded from the 2023-24 Budget (CS0395i) that was set up to 
mitigate cost pressures and retain the scheme viability and secure 
desired outcomes. 
  
Note the following has been approved under Section 1.7 of the 
Financial Regulations: 
  

     £2.0m for the completion of emergency works at Marley Playing Field. 
The additional budget of £1.5m will be funded from the inflation 
budget added to the 2022-23 CIP (CS0395w). 

  
Action:  Director of Finance and IT 

  
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate 
  
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
  
22.   BRADFORD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - INVESTMENT OF 

THE STRATEGIC FUND 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “K”) provided details of 
the Bradford Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which was now in place and 
applied to new developments since July 2017. The report related to the 
investment of the strategic CIL fund. The Assistant Director, Place summarised 
the report and highlighted that just over £600,000 of CIL money was received by 
the Council linked to development activity in the district. The Assistant Director 
explained that the report set out proposed allocations and a brief outline of the 
proposed spend.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport stated that the 
breakdown of the allocations looked positive and were focussed in the correct 
areas. The Portfolio Holder also described how the CIL funding could be invested 
back into the community to deliver a positive impact. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That the Executive agree the allocation of the CIL Strategic Fund as 
set out in Tables 2 and 3 (up to March 2023) be used to contribute to 
education, recreation and open space, active travel, habitat 



 

 
8 

mitigation, libraries and public realm. 
  

(2)  That the Executive agree the allocation of the Strategic CIL Pot in 
Table 4 as follows: 

             
Project Allocation Balance after 

allocation 

Top of Town Public 
Realm 

£150,000.00 £468,738.98 

Allotment 
refurbishments 

£150,000.00 £318,738.98 

  
(3)  That any allocation from the Strategic Pot is allocated to assist in the 

funding of the schemes stated within this report. The funding to be 
spent within five years from its allocation. Any unspent balance held 
on that date to be returned to the CIL accounts for reinvestment. 

  
(4)  That the Strategic Director (Place) delegates to the Assistant Director 

of Planning Transportation and Highways to liaise with other 
Assistant Directors and Portfolio Holders to remind of the purpose of 
the Strategic Pot and how the CIL funds retained within it may be 
accessed to help deliver infrastructure projects. 

  
(5)  That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transportation and Highways 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder are approved to agree 
allocations and expenditure from the remaining balance of the 
Strategic Pot should requests be received during the course of the 
year. 

  
(6)  That, at the July 2024 Executive, the Executive agrees to consider a 

further report prepared by the Strategic Director in consultation with 
Portfolio Holder on whether or not to allocate a maximum of 
£400,000.00 from the Sun Lane CIL payments to help fund the 
extension works to the Grange Park Surgery in Burley in Wharfedale. 
The allocation will be subject, amongst any other matters deemed 
necessary by the Council, to the following conditions:  

1.    That the Grange Park Surgery enter a funding agreement 
with BMDC setting out the process for drawing down the 
CIL funding, the return of unspent money and the 
arrangement for returning the monies should the Surgery 
cease to exist this may include placing a legal charge on the 
property. Bradford Council reserve the right to include other 
matters in any such funding agreement. 

2.    That the Grange Park Surgery only request CIL funding 
once the funds raised by personal loans have been 



 

 
9 

exhausted. 
3.    All requests for CIL funding to be drawn down must be 

supported by evidence of spend. 
4.    In the event that planning permission for the extension is 

not secured, or is secured but fails to commence and 
therefore expires, the CIL allocation will not be allocated to 
the Surgery for use on other projects. The CIL allocation is 
only to assist in the extension development once the 
appropriate planning permission has been secured. 

  
Action:  Strategic Director, Place 

  
  

   
Overview and Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration and Environment  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


